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EST. 1794

COLERAIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Meeting called to order.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Regular Meeting

4200 Springdale Road - Cincinnati, Ohio 45251

Wednesday, June 24, 2015 - 7:00 p.m.

Explanation of Procedures.

Roll Call.

Swearing in: appellants, attorneys and all speakers in the cases.

Hearing of Appeals:

A, Case No.:

Location:

Applicant:

Owner:

B. Case No.:

Location:

Applicant:

Owner:

C, Case No.:

Location:

Applicant:

Owner:

BZA2015-03 — Variance for additional wall signage — Article/Section
15.8.3(G)1.

9870 Colerain Ave., Cincinnati, Ohio

Anne Karns (Sign Dynamics)

Buddy’s Carpet

BZA2015-04 — Variance for additional wall signage — Article/Section
15.8.3(G)1.

8403 Colerain Ave., Cincinnati, Ohio

Emily Bamonte (Holthaus Signs)

AT&T

BZA2015-05 — Area Variance for accessory structure — Article/Section
10.2.1(A), 10.2.1.(C), 10.2.3(B).

3130 W Kemper Rd., Cincinnati, Ohio

Paul Ahr

Paul Ahr

Unfinished Business: None.

Approval of Minutes: May 27, 2015 meeting.

Administrative Matters: None.

Adjournment.
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C O L E RAI N STAFF REPORT: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

EST. 1794
BUILDING, PLANNING & ZONING JUNE 2015
200 S R
b e i PREPARED BY:  JULIA BRODSKY
Appeal #2015-03 9870 Colerain Ave

Area Variance | Signage

Case History:

In the matter of the appeal of Anne Karns with Sign Dynamics on behalf of Buddy’s Carpet for an area variance from Article
15, Sections 15.8.3(G)1 of the Zoning Resolution, related to wall signage in the B-2: General Business zoning district. The
appellant applied for and was denied a zoning certificate for one additional wall sign on one elevation of the new Buddy's
Flooring America retail location.

§15.8.3 (G)1 of the Colerain Township zoning resolution states that “Wall signs may be permitted at a ratio of 1.0 square

foot for each lineal foot of building frontage.” “Building frontage” is a term defined by the resolution as “the length of an
enclosed building facing a public or private street”. The applicant proposes signage on the north elevation of the building
which does not face a public or private street. The north elevation of the building does, however, face an entrance drive to the
shopping center.

The applicant has already been approved for a wall sign facing Colerain Ave on the west elevation, however the additional
signage proposed is located on the north elevation.

Staff Findings:

1. The variance requested is not substantial. The applicant proposes a sign that 1s 34.84 SE. If a variance were to be granted,
the amount of wall signage would be in keeping with the 1SF per linear foot of building frontage.

2. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variance. The property is located
approximately 91 feet away from the right-of-way and faces Colerain Avenue, making visibility to the roadway not an issue.

3. The owners predicament could not feasibly be obviated by other means. Without the variance, the owner will not be able
to mstall any signage on the north facade.

4. The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services.

5. The essential character of the neighborhood would not be negatively impacted by allowing the additional sign.

6. The owner was not aware of the sign regulations before they leased the space as the prior tennants (Verizon Wireless) had
approved signage on both the north and west elevations.

7. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to
the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that justice would be done by
approving this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



Zoning Map:
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Signage Proposal:
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Existing Conditions:

Requested location for additional wall sign —
this side of building faces Northward on
Colerain Ave.
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Existing Conditions Continued:

PHOTO # 1 yellow area highlights the entry way beside the building wall
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APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

COLERAIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
4200 Springdale Rd
Cincinnati, Ohio 45251
(513) 385-7505; Fax (513) 245-6503

An appeal must be filed within 20 calendar days of the action causing the appeal (ORC 519.15)

Application number: BZA 2015 - 0%

Owner: Redskin Drive Investors, LTD Applicant: _Sign Dynamics - Contact: Anne Karns

Property Address: 9870 Colerain Ave.

City: Cincinnati State/Zip:  Ohio, 45251

Applicant Address: 2781 Thunderhawk Ct.

City: Dayton State Zip  Ohio, 45414
Phone: 937-264-2070

RECEIVED
Auditor’s Book-Page-Parcel Number: 510 - 0111 -~ 0280-00
Zoning Classification: B2 ' MAY 15 2015
é;}p;};;&:l ;ge)' Refusal to issue Zoning Certificate XX Citation for Violatiﬁm_ERA.[N ZONRING

Required Documents:

Signed, typewritten Justification of Variance statement addressing the items listed on the
reverse of this page - 8 copies.

Site Plan (surveyor/engineer’s seal may be required) and construction drawings - 8 copies,
Names and addresses of adjacent property owners (use County Auditor’s records) - 2 copies.
Plat showing adjacent property owners - 2 copies.

Fees. 35°0,%°

Office use only:  Appeal Fee:
Legal Notice:

(LG o

Mailing/adjacent Property Owners:

Total Amount Paid: £ ==

An application for appeal will not be accepted until all of the requirements are met.
Failure to appear at the scheduled public hearing may result in dismissal of the appeal.

vo oo aMacked o+ -
Signature of Property Owner:

i ) S
Signature of Applicant (if not the Owner): %,-. R { Qs - & Ci%es })\lﬂ\ GO
2] o ~ !

(over)



BZA — Application

Page # 2 — Justification for Request
Buddy’s Carpet

98710 Colerain Ave.

Cincinnati, OH 45251

1. Describe the variance requested, referring to the specific relevant sections of the Zoning
Resolution.
ZONING CODE: Section 15.8.3 (G} 1
1. Wall sign may be permitted at a ratio of 1.0 square foot for each linear foot of building
frontage
**Variance approval would allow for a wall sign on the secondary frontage of a building
that does not face a major roadway.

ZONING CODE: Section 5.1

Violations: No building shall be located, erected, constructed, reconstructed, enlarged,

changed, maintained, or used, and no land shall be used, in violation of this Zoning Resolution
**Variance approval would allow for the existing building to be changed by adding
additional sign not currently allowed by Zoning Code.

2. Affirm that the use requested is permitted in the zoning district where the property is located.
If this North facing wall also faced a major road, then Zoning Code would allow for a sign at a
one to one ratio on the secondary building frontage. Although this requested sign would be
installed on a wall that does not face a major road, there is an entry way to a shopping area
behind this building. A sign installed on this wall would afford additional attention and
advertising to the store, which is important for its success. {Please see photo #1)

Code allows for a sign on the secondary side at a ratio of 1:1. This would allow for a 60 sq. ft.
sign. (The wall measures approximately 60 ft.) Buddy’s is requesting a 34.84 sq. ft. sign which
would be % the normally allowed sq. ft. The zoning approved sign for the front wall of the
building is also under the allowed square footage. This wall measures 60 ft. also and only 52.1
sq. ft. of signage was used.

3. Describe how the variance is not contrary to the Public interest.

The approval of this variance would not be contrary to the Public interest. An additional sign
would not take away from Public interest but might actually help the Public. Colerain Ave. is a
very busy thoroughfare with lots of existing signage, including both wall and free-standing
pylon type signs. Having an additional sign for drivers approaching the building from the North



would aid in finding the building easier. An additional sign would allow for drivers to locate the
building quicker and then prepare for a safer entry into the parking lot.

4. (a)Describe how a literal enforcement of the zoning resolution would result in unnecessary
hardship.

Overall, the building is placed in a very busy and congested area with other businesses, signs
and traffic. Making sure that customers and potential customers are able to see the business is
very important for the success of the business. Safety is also a concern for drivers pulling into
and out of the location and being able to easily find the building within the traffic pattern adds
to the safety of the situation. If the second wall sign is approved this can only help with the
hardship of making sure that the business is easily seen.

The former business, Verizon, also had this same situation and the signage for their business is
very similar to what Buddy’s Carpet Flooring is requesting. Verizon had a very large wall sign on
the front on the building. By our calculation the former sign seems to be larger then what
Buddy’s has already had approved for the front of the building. Verizon also had a larger
second sign on the side wall in the same location that Buddy’s is seeking asking approval for.
Replacing an older sign with a new approved sign would not change the look of the area or add

to the amount of signage already located in the area, since a sign was previously in this same
location.

(b)Describe the specific hardship(s) related to special conditions unique to the individual
property for which a variance is requested.

When approaching the building from the North the neighboring KFC sign tends to block the
building due to the design and placement of the sign. Having a second sign on the side of the
building would allow for customers to more easily locate the business. (Please see photo #2)

Fortunately, the placement of the building does allow for openness near the building. Asa
result the building wall does in a way face a major road — once close to the building and with
the entry way into the plaza businesses behind the building there is a lot of traffic going by the
building to mimic an actual road. (Please see photo # 3)

5. Affirm that the need for a variance is not a result of the Owner’s or Applicant’s actions.
Buddy’s Carpet Flooring is the current tenant of this building space. Buddy’s is not responsible
for the design and placement of the building so therefore is not responsible for the reasons
behind the need for this variance request.
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PHOTO # 1 yellow area highlights the entry way beside the building wall
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PHOTO #3 See openness close the building and cars entering and exiting for the
plaza businesses
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COL E RAI N STAFF REPORT: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

EST. 1794
BUILDING, PLANNING & ZONING JUNE 2015
4200 SPRINGDALE ROAD
COLERAIN TOWNSHIP. OHIO 45251 PREPARED BY: ]ULIA BRODSKY
Appeal #2015-04 8403 Colerain Ave

Area Variance | Signage

Case History:

In the matter of the appeal of Emily Bamonte with Holthaus Signs on behalf of AT&T for an area variance from Article
15, Sections 15.8.3(G)1 of the Zoning Resolution, related to wall signage in the B-2: General Business zoning district. The
appellant applied for and was denied a zoning certificate for two additional wall signs on two seperate elevations of the new
AT&T retail location.

§15.8.3 (G)1 of the Colerain Township zoning resolution states that “Wall signs may be permitted at a ratio of 1.0 square

foot for each lineal foot of building frontage.” “Building frontage” is a term defined by the resolution as “the length of an
enclosed building facing a public or private street”. The applicant proposes additional signage on the south and west elevation
of the building which do not face a public or private street. The south elevation of the building does, however, face an
entrance drive to the shopping center that is heavily trafficked and serves as a main entry for the shopping center. The west-
facing facade also acts as the proper point of entry for the retail establishment.

The applicant has already been approved for a wall sign facing Colerain Ave on the east elevation.

Staff Findings:

1. The variance requested for signage is not substantial. The applicant proposes a sign that is 39.78 SE If a variance were to
be granted, the amount of wall signage would be in keeping with the 1SF per linear foot of building frontage.

2. The property in question would not likely yield a reasonable return without the variance for signage, specifically on
the west elevation. The property abuts Colerain Avenue, however the point of entry for customers is off of the west
elevation facing the parking and shopping center.

3. The owners predicament could not feasibly be obviated by other means. Without the variance, the owner will not be able
to install wall signage on either facade.

4. The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services.

5. The essential character of the neighborhood would not be negatively impacted by allowing the additional signage.

6. The owner was not aware of the sign regulations before they leased the space as the prior tenants (RadioShack) had
approved signage on both the south and west elevations.

7. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to
the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that justice would be done by
approving this variance for additional signage to be installed on the west elevation.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



Zoning Map:

Aerial Map:




Proposed Signage on south elevation:




Existing Conditions:




Request for Variance

AT&T has already been granted a permit for the wall-mounted sign on the East-facing facade (facing
Colerain Ave.) AT&T would is asking for a variance for wall-mounted signs on the South-facing facade
(Sign S4 facing driveway) and on the West-facing facade (Sign S2 above store entrance). It is understood
that according to The Colerain Township Zoning Resolution, wall signs are permitted at a ratio of 1.0
square foot for each lineal foot of building frontage. Building Frontage is defined as the facade facing
the street or right of way. Within the resolution, Section 15.8.3 (G) 4 notes that “buildings located on a
corner lot may be permitted to have wall signs on each frontage provided they meet the requirements
of this section”. Since the driveway to the South of the proposed AT&T which branches off of Colerain
Avenue is so heavily trafficked from both directions of Colerain Avenue as well as the exit ramp of
Ronald Reagan Highway, it is the hope of AT&T that this driveway can be seen as a right of way in the
case of this appeal. If one can potentially consider this driveway a right of way, the two additional signs
proposed for this appeal are within the zoning size restrictions set for in the Ordinance.

VISIBILITY/IDENTIFICATION FROM ALL DIRECTIONS

Without sign S4 mounted on the South-side of the building, traffic headed north on Colerain Avenue will
have already missed the turn-in intersection from Colerain Avenue to the drive entering the shopping
center. After missing this left-hand turn, traffic heading north will not be able to make a potentially
hazardous U-turn in order to reach AT&T because of the concrete barrier/curb which divides North-
bound and South-bound lanes. From the viewing angle of northbound traffic on Colerain Avenue, there
is no way to identify that AT&T is a tenant of the building in question since the Colerain Hills pylon sign
currently blocks the view of the permitted frontage wall sign. Additionally, AT&T is not allowed a tenant
space on said pylon. To support this appeal per the Zoning Resolution:

Section 15.1.5: Purposes of these sign regulations are: “To provide the public with safe and effective
means of locating businesses, services and points of interest within the township and to provide for a
safe vehicular and pedestrian environment;”

Without sign S2 on the West-facing facade above the store entrance, customers from the two anchor
stores (Walmart and Staples) of the Colerain Hills Shopping Center will not be able to identify the
location of AT&T. Sign S2 is mounted above the entrance of the store. From an aesthetic perspective,
AT&T should have a sign above the entrance for brand recognition and to eliminate any confusion of
where to enter the establishment. The support this appeal per the Zoning Resolution:

Section 15.1.2: Purposes of these sign regulations are: “To maintain and enhance the aesthetic
environment and the Township’s ability to attract sources of economic development and growth to
promote and maintain high value residential areas;”

As mentioned, both signs are within the allotted sizes of 1.0 sq. ft. of each lineal ft. of building frontage.
Neither exceeds 100 sq. ft. and they do not exceed 4’ in height.

FAIR AND CONSISTENT

AT&T is asking to replace the existing RadioShack signs with their own. The new signs will actually be
smaller than the existing. AT&T is asking for the same treatment that was granted to both RadioShack
and America’s Best (also located in the same building). Both have signs on 3 sides of the building even
though there is only one technical street/building frontage.












84 Custom Raceway Illuminated Letterset - Black Faces

Remove existing letterset from elevation. Patch and paint facade as required. AT&T
globe and AT&T copy are raceway wired illuminated letters. "Authorized Retailer" to be
non-illuminated plate letters, stud mounted flush to fascia. Verify fascia dimensions.

"at&T" Letter Section Detail (typ.) Globe Section Detail (typ.)

aluminum metal
letter return \ e retainer
1" Jewelite - |
trim cap H
acrylic . l convex clear
letter face ] acrylic logo
face
. li removable
supply wire o 4t~ cover for
access
White LED module !
aluminum 4
letter back L
Q
compliant
toggle T
1/4" dia, weep hole " disconnect i
with light CDVEr—-—7 i
; i
Power supply i
g
Extruded aluminum raceway 3/8" flexible conduit i
(Signcomp - 1981 Front / 1982 Back / 1986 Cover)
AT&T brushed aluminum return (painted) "at&t" Face Decoration Detail
Globe Breakdown
AT&T brushed aluminum retainer (painted)
3M #3635-222
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ Black Dual Color film ' n
: 13'-7 11/16
3M #3635-30 White Diffuser applied first surface
3M #3630-8015 Dark Blue 25" thick cleer acrylic ——@ ¥ ! . 2
letter face L 51/2" 1-21/8 Z2
3M #3630-8071 Light Blue i 3M 3635-30 White —® ©
= e : B
| diffuser film applied o A ut h O r | Ze d § g..
Films to be applied second surface second surface i e -
™~ S o ot
_ Raceway to be painted to match fascia. R Eta | l.e I Tl =
Globe face: 118" thick clear SG acrylic Letter returns: painted AT&T brushed aluminum
Letter trim cap: silver metallic
Interior surfaces to be sprayed with Spray-Lat White Light enhancement paint.
174" thick hydrojet cut
Note: If brushed aluminum returns are denied and the city aluminum letters painted 2'-11"
does not indicate the exact color required, the default l l AT&T black, satin finish on - wo_ =
replacement is to have the returns match the letter faces. all SurfaCEfS and stud b Scale | /4" =1 | sf: 39.78
e Raceway painted: Beige, exact color TBD
Return  Symbol  SymbolBack  Leer Back
Z 22 W e e Sq. Ft.
3 3/16"
Code Allows: Length cannot exceed 75% of frontage
Revisions: X
lpdateto 3 L2015/ B ¢ Date: 03-27-2015 City/State:  Cincinnati OH Drawing & C44538-54
Adiusted dimensions lo meet sf requirement T/ 4275 X File Locatlon: ) )
pnontysrqn : 3 ArtDept\CorelColors\ATET Designer: D PH: TK Address: 8403 Celerain Ave Site Name -




32 Custom Raceway Illuminated Letterset - Black Faces

Remove existing letterset from elevation. Patch and paint facade as required. AT&T
globe and AT&T copy are raceway wired illuminated letters. "Authorized Retailer" to be
non-illuminated plate letters, stud mounted flush to fascia. Verify fascia dimensions.

"at&T" Letter Section Detail (typ.)

aluminum metal
letter return \ ‘E retainer

1" Jewelite
trim cap

convex clear

acrylic j :
letter face | acrylic logo
]11 face
]] 11 removable
k 1i— cover for
access

supply wire -

White LED module

aluminum

UL

Globe Section Detail (typ.)

{
4
letter back L

1/4" dia. weep hole 'S
with light cover——J ;
Power supply
Extruded aluminum raceway
(Signcomp - 1981 Front / 1982 Back / 1986 Cover)

AT&T brushed aluminum return (painted)
Globe Breakdown
AT&T brushed aluminum retainer (painted)

3M #3635-30 White Diffuser

compliant
toggle
disconnect

3/8" flexible conduit

3M #3630-8015 Dark Blue

3M #3630-8071 Light Blue

“Films to be applied second surface ‘ i

Interior surfaces to be sprayed with Spray-Lat White Light enhancement paint.

Note: If brushed aluminum returns are denied and the city
does not indicate the exact color required, the default u

replacement is to have the returns match the letter faces.

Raceway to be painted to match fascia.
Globe face: .118" thick clear SG acrylic Letter returns: painted AT&T brushed aluminum
— Letter trim cap: silver metallic

"at&t" Face Decoration Detail

3M #3635-222
Black Dual Color film
applied first surface

.25" thick clear acrylic ——@

13'-7 11/16"

letter face

3M 3635-30 White —@
diffuser film applied
second surface

2v_111v

1/4" thick hydrojet cut
aluminum letters painted
AT&T black, satin finish on

all surfaces and stud
mounted flush to wall

2110

51/2"

a &t Authorized
Retailer

1-21/8" 72

1'-7 1/4"
2'-19/1e6"

%%t

Scale | 1/4" = 1' | sf: 39.78
Raceway painted: Beige, exact color TBD

Symbol  Symbol Back Back
T2 T e s T 45q. TR

Revisions:

File Location;

< | e fme |>=

ArtDept\Core(Colors\ATET

Date: 03-27-2015

City/State:  Cincinnati OH

Designer:

T PM: 7K

Address: 8403 Colerain Ave Site Name | - |

" Resised 1o custom size 7 7D/ 4715
t Updale o 3'[ 42075/ BY
- p riori yS“; n Adusted dimensions to meet sf requirement /LT/ 4.27.5
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OL RAIN STAFF REPORT:

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

EST. 1794
BUILDING, PLANNING & ZONING JUNE 2015
S
R PREPARED BY:  JULIA BRODSKY
Appeal #2015-05 3130 W Kemper

Area Variance - Accessory Structure

Case History:

In the matter of the appeal of Paul Ahr for an area variance from Article 10, Sections 10.2.1(A), 10.2.1(C), and 10.2.3(B) of
the Zoning Resolution, related to the size, height, and location of accessory structures in residential districts, The applicant
proposes to construct a new 38'W X 60°L X 19’H poll barn on his lot.

The applicant was origially granted a variance by the Colerain Township Board of Zoning Appeals in 2006 to construct

2 30°W X 60’L X 18’H poll barn in the front vard. The structure was never built and the zoning certificate expired on
December 20, 2007. 1If approved, the structure would again be located in the front yard, 20° from the southern property line
and 15 from the eastern property line. Currently, the footprint of the principle structure is approximately 2,080 SE The
proposed poll barn would exceed that square footage by 200 SE

Staff Findings:

1. The variance requested is substantial. The proposed building would be larger than the footprint of the principle structure,
taller than the alotted 15, and located in the front yard.

2. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variance.

3. The character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered by the issuance of the variance, as the proposed poll
barn would be screened from view by the existing tree lines.

4. Approval of the variance would not affect the delivery of government services

5. Itis unclear whether the owner purchased the propetty with knowledge of the zoning restriction however, the owner was
aware that a variance would be necessary following the prior vatiance request made in November of 2006,

6. The subject property is surrounded by vegetation and is backed by hilly terrain. The suggested placement of the structure
is due to those constraints. Therefore, the owner’s predicament could not be resolved by another means.

7. The placement of the proposed structure is such that it is at the lowest point on the property between the primary
structure and a screening line of trees to the front of the property providing substantal sight barriers from most
neighboring properties.

8. The height and sizing requests are made to allow for a large enough structure to enclose large equipment and provide
relief from visual clutter on the property.

9. The exterior of the accessory structure is proposed to be of vinyl siding and stone to match the primary structure on the
property as well as to maintain the aesthetic nature of the existing neighborhood.

10. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the
health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be done
by granting this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Approval






Proposed Site Plan:
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Proposed Floorplan:
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RECEIVED

APPLICATION FOR APPEAL
COLERAIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING APPﬁﬂL’LSg 2015
4200 Springdale Rd ’
Cincinnati, Ohio 45251 COLERAIN ZONING

(513) 385-7505; Fax (513) 245-6503

An appeal must be filed within 20 calendar days of the action causing the appeal (ORC 519.15)

Application number: BZA 2/ /& -/ ;

Owner: PﬁLI/L /4 H% Applicant:
Property Address: Jf 3 0 [/\/EY 7 % E/’qﬂM
City: CI/UC{/\//VA’T/ State/Zip: OM (O CI/EZ)’/

Applicant Address: H{L(/( _ /47,{ A
cy:  (ync M AT saezip PO SIS
Phone: 5{3 702 qu

Auditor’s Book-Page-Parcel Number: 510 -- =

Zoning Classification:
Appeal to Refusal to issue Zoning Certificate A‘tion for Violation
(check one):

Required Documents:

-
2/ Signed, typewritten Justification of Variance statement addressing the items listed on the
reverse of this page - 8 copies.

TU/_Site Plan (surveyor/engineer’s seal may be required) and construction drawings - 8 copies.
E/Names and addresses of adjacent property owners (use County Auditor’s records) - 2 copies.
A Plat showing adjacent property owners - 2 copies.

! Fees,

Office use only:  Appeal Fee:

Legal Notice:

Mailing/adjacent Property Owners:
Total Amount Paid: $ 5% O

An application for appeal will not be accepted until all of the requirements are met.

Failure to appear at the scheduled public ing may result in dismissal of the appeal.

Signature of Property Owner: I/L/—/

Signature of Applicant (if not the Owner):

(over)



10: the Board of Zoning Appeais

From: Paul Douglas Ahr
3130 west Kemper road
Cincinnati, Ohio 45251

My request for a zoning certificate was granted (cert. # Z2006-0359). My reason for this
letter is to request an additional 4 feet on the max height allowance of 15 ft... The reason
for the request is so that I may store my trucks and equipment so they do not become an
eye-sore for my neighbors. The planed pole barn is situated on my property at the lowest
point, between my home and my tree line out of site from all but one of my neighbors.
Jeff and Karen Ahr (3160 west Kemper), whom have given me their verbal O.K. The
pole barn will have an exterior of vinyl siding and stone that will match my home, further
increasing my properties ap CALSO THE S1RE AS fEEA ffj
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2. SNOW LOADS
~ Pg = 20 psf (ground snow)
— importance Factor, is=1.0
— Exposure Foctor, Ce = 1.0
- Thermal Foclor, Ct = 1.0
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GIRT INSTALLATION
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TRUSS & LEG INSTALLATION

2x8 ROOF PURLINS
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Becouse of the pumerous varialions possible with peak girts,
we send them in nominal lengths. The diogroms below show
the proper cutting ond instaliokion.
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